

~~UNDER SEAL~~

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT
No. 15 EM 2022

IN RE: THE THIRTIETH COUNTY
INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY

COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

On Petition for Specialized Review of orders entered March 4, 2022, by the Honorable Kai N. Scott, Supervising Judge, Thirtieth County Investigating Grand Jury, Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, at Misc. No. 0008094-2018.

DANIEL P. MARGOLSKEE
Assistant District Attorney
BRETT A. ZAKEOSIAN
Assistant District Attorney
LYANDRA RETACCO
Supervisor, Special Investigations Unit
NANCY WINKELMAN
Supervisor, Law Division
LAWRENCE S. KRASNER
District Attorney of Philadelphia

Office of the District Attorney
Three South Penn Square
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3499
(215) 686-5734
daniel.margolskee@phila.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CITATION ABBREVIATIONS	vii
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	viii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Grand Jury’s Investigation, Findings, and Recommendations.	1
1. [REDACTED]	1
2. [REDACTED] should have conducted an urgent investigation into [REDACTED], but that investigation was undermined by the mismanagement of [REDACTED]	2
a. [REDACTED] had routine practices and procedures for investigating [REDACTED]	3
b. [REDACTED] deviated from standard practices in material respects, while operating under a known conflict of interest— [REDACTED]	5
c. [REDACTED] prejudged the outcome, telling [REDACTED] that the allegations were “a bunch of bullshit” and words to the effect that, “[REDACTED] and they want us to investigate him? Fuck him.”	11
3. [REDACTED] unprecedented lack of cooperation, and [REDACTED] failure to investigate promptly, impeded a parallel investigation by [REDACTED]	12
a. [REDACTED] parallel [REDACTED] investigation into [REDACTED]	12
b. [REDACTED] withheld cooperation from [REDACTED] in a manner that was unprecedented.....	14
c. [REDACTED] erratic and confrontational behavior at [REDACTED], [REDACTED]	17

4.	The delay in referring the investigation ■■■ resulted in the loss of crucial evidence.	19
5.	Multiple ■■■ supervisors were livid and demanded an investigation into ■■■ incident, but Petitioner refused and closed ranks.	21
6.	Report and Recommendations of Grand Jury 30.....	25
B.	The Pre-Publication Process Implemented by the Supervising Judge.....	28
1.	Judge Scott carefully examined the Report and its underlying record.....	28
2.	The supervising judge invited responses from multiple affected persons, heard their requests for relief, and ruled.....	29
C.	Proceedings Before This Court.....	32
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	32
	ARGUMENT	34
I.	THE ■■■ REPORT SATISFIES THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR A GRAND JURY REPORT.....	34
A.	The Report is Authorized by Statute Because It Proposes Recommendations for Government Action in the Public Interest.	35
B.	The ■■■ Report Relates to “Public Corruption,” Defined to Include Unlawful Activity by Public Employees.	39
II.	THE SUPERVISING JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE REPORT WAS SUPPORTED BY THE PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE.	40
III.	THE SUPERVISING JUDGE CORRECTLY FOUND THAT PUBLICATION WOULD NOT DEPRIVE PETITIONER OF ■■■ RIGHT TO REPUTATION AND DUE PROCESS.	47
A.	The Commonwealth Cannot Accomplish Its Interest in Some Manner Besides Releasing the Report.	49

B.	The Commonwealth’s Interest in Correcting and Preventing Public Corruption is Compelling and Justifies Some Impairment of Petitioner’s Reputational Rights.	51
C.	The Degree of Infringement of Petitioner’s Reputation is Limited, Particularly in Light of ■ Office.	52
D.	Finally, Petitioner Received Ample Due Process Protections Resulting in the Narrowest Possible Infringement Consistent with Effectuating the Compelling State Interest Involved.	54
	1. Petitioner received all the process ■ was legally due.	55
	2. Petitioner received relief that minimized any impairment of ■ right of reputation.	58
IV.	THE SUPERVISING JUDGE PROPERLY EXERCISED DISCRETION IN DECIDING WHAT NONINDICTED PERSONS SHOULD BE NOTIFIED AND/OR REDACTED FROM THE REPORT.	60
	CONCLUSION.	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Phila. City Planning Comm 'n</i> , 125 A.3d 92 (Pa. Cmlwth. 2015).....	54
<i>Brady v. Urbas</i> , 111 A.3d 1155 (Pa. 2015)	ix, 61
<i>Bundy v. Wetzel</i> , 184 A.3d 551 (Pa. 2018)	49
<i>Com. v. Baumhammers</i> , 960 A.2d 59 (Pa. 2008)	60
<i>Com. v. Widmer</i> , 744 A.2d 745 (Pa. 2000)).....	60
<i>In re F.C. III</i> , 2 A.3d 1201 (Pa. 2010)	48
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Inv. Grand Jury (Fortieth I)</i> , 190 A.3d 560 (Pa. 2018).....	passim
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Inv. Grand Jury (Fortieth II)</i> , 197 A.3d 712 (Pa. 2018).....	passim
<i>In re Grand Jury Inv. No. 18</i> , 224 A.3d 326 (Pa. 2020).....	passim
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	49
<i>Moore v. Jamieson</i> , 306 A.2d 283 (Pa. 1973), <i>opinion reinstated</i> , 352 A.2d 11 (Pa. 1975).....	49
<i>In re N.C.</i> , 105 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2014).....	viii, ix, 61
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	53
<i>Pirillo v. Takiff</i> , 341 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1975)	49
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. 319, 324 (Pa. 1788).....	62
<i>Sweeney v. Patterson</i> , 128 F.2d 457 (D.C. Cir. 1942).....	53
██████████ ██████████	39
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	52, 61

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1161

Pa. Const. Art. IX, § 1 (1790).....61

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV61

Statutes

██████████50

42 Pa. C.S. § 4542..... x, 35, 36, 39

42 Pa. C.S. § 4544..... 32, 34

42 Pa. C.S. § 4552..... passim

42 Pa. C.S. § 726..... viii

██████████13

██████████50

Other Authorities

Revealing Misconduct by Public Officials Through Grand Jury Reports, 136 U. Penn. L. Rev. 73 (Nov. 1987).....49

Rpt. No. 1 of the Fortieth Statewide Inv. Grand Jury, No. CP-02-MD-571-2016 (Allegheny Ct. Com. Pls.).....37

Rpt. of 22d Cty. Inv. Grand Jury, Misc. No. 003211-200749

Rpt. of 23d Cty. Inv. Grand Jury, Misc. No. 0009901-200849

CITATION ABBREVIATIONS

Citations of the form “SA__” refer to pages in the Sealed Appendix to the Commonwealth’s Response in Opposition to Petition for Specialized Review, filed March 24, 2022.

Citations of the form “ICA__” refer to pages in the In-Camera Sealed Appendix to the Commonwealth’s Response in Opposition to Petition for Specialized Review, filed March 24, 2022.
